timing. Trenching low in the catchment or in steep areas made the

baseflow increase flashier, with increases higher in the rainy season

but then dropping off to almost zero in the dry season. Alternatively,

trenching high in the catchment and trenching in flat areas both had

the effect of delaying the peak baseflow increase and providing more

baseflow longer into the dry season. A similar plot showing the differ-

ence in baseflow expressed as a percent difference is included in the

Supporting Information (Figure S4).
5 | DISCUSSION

5.1 | Groundwater flow system

The calibration of the MODFLOW groundwater model yielded rela-

tively high hydraulic conductivities (K) for both the surficial deposits

and the fractured bedrock layer. These parameters are reasonable con-

sidering the coarse, gravel‐rich nature of much of the surficial layer and

the fractured nature of the shallow metamorphic bedrock. Our surficial

deposit K is lower than the range reported by Langston, Hayashi, and

TABLE 3 Hillslope sensitivity analysis

1. Sensitivity variable (original value)
2. Range
of values

3. Recharge
base case (%)

4. Recharge with
trenching (%)

5. Difference between base
case and trenched case (%)

Unperturbed (from Section 4.2) — 48.51 52.05 3.54

Infiltration capacity (0.2 m/day) 0.3 m/day 50.69 52.53 1.84
0.1 m/day 42.07 50.66 8.59

Interception storage (1 mm) 1.5 mm 47.00 50.58 3.58
0.5 mm 51.84 55.26 3.42

Width of trenches (0.4 m) 0.6 48.56a 52.40 3.84
0.2 48.56a 51.37 2.81

Spacing of trenches (9 m) 15 5 48.56a 51.96 3.40
48.56a 53.24 4.68

Potential evapotranspiration time series
(−22–16 mm/day, average 1 mm/day)

+10% 47.77 51.32 3.55
−10% 49.41 52.92 3.51

Open water evaporation (0–19 mm/day,
average 0.8 mm/day)

+10% 48.56a 52.09 3.53
−10% 48.56a 52.09 3.53

Maximum ET (1 mm/day) 1.5 mm/day 40.70 44.15 3.45
0.5 mm/day 57.97 61.49 3.52

ET extinction depth (2 m) 1 m 49.53 53.01 3.48
3 m 47.79 51.26 3.47

ET extinction water content (0.05) 0.075 53.55 57.02 3.47
0.025 48.56 52.03 3.47

Vertical hydraulic conductivity of the
unsaturated zone (1 m/day)

1.2 m/day 49.09 52.57 3.48
0.8 m/day 47.85 51.33 3.48

Brooks–Corey epsilon (3.5) 4 46.32 49.79 3.47
3 51.13 54.60 3.47

Saturated water content (0.3) 0.35 48.79 52.27 3.48
0.25 72.38 75.81 3.43

aGraphical user interface for affect base case.

FIGURE 7 Sensitivity to trenching configuration demonstrating how location and area of trenching can affect groundwater baseflow generation.
Six different trenching scenarios were compared to the base case (no‐trenching) baseflow hydrograph, and the differences are plotted

10 SOMERS ET AL.
Roy (2013) for a moraine in the Canadian Rockies (0.3–3 × 10−3 m/s)

and is similar to that reported by Magnusson et al. (2014) for a glacier

forefield deposit in the Swiss Alps (0.8–5 × 10−4 m/s). The specific

yield value on the other hand was low compared to typical values for